

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-1060

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

THE VIDEOHOUSE, INC.; FIFTH STREET ENTERPRISES, LLC;
WMTM, LLC

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of Orders
of the Federal Communications Commission**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Thomas R. McCarthy*
William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
Consovoy McCarthy Park PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel: (703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Dated: February 25, 2016

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Community Broadcasters Protection Act (CBPA)	6
B. Petitioners’ Diligence In Moving To Class A Status	8
1. Videohouse (WOSC).....	9
2. Fifth Street (WPTG).....	12
3. WMTM, LLC (WIAV).....	15
C. The Spectrum Act.....	17
1. Reverse Auction	19
2. Spectrum Repacking Process	19
3. Forward Auction.....	20
D. Procedural History	20
1. The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (NPRM)	20
2. Report & Order.....	22
3. Second Order on Reconsideration	24
4. Proceedings Before the FCC and this Court that Resulted in the Reconsideration Order.....	27
5. The Reconsideration Order & Dissenting Statements.....	31
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	34
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	35
STATEMENT OF STANDING	38

ARGUMENT..... 40

I. The FCC’s 2014 Decision to Hinge Auction Eligibility and Repacking Protection Upon the Retroactive Imposition of a 2012 Deadline for the Filing of an FCC Form that the FCC Instructed Licensees to Delay in Filing is Arbitrary and Capricious and Contrary to Law..... 40

II. The Commission Subjected Petitioners to Disparate Treatment as Compared with Similarly Situated Entities..... 45

III. The Commission Has Undermined Its Asserted Rationales For Denying Petitioners Auction Eligibility And Repacking Protection..... 51

CONCLUSION..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 56

ADDENDUM..... 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Airmark Corp. v. FAA</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	44
<i>Arkema Inc. v. EPA</i> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	42
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	34
<i>Etelson v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	50
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2
<i>George Hyman Const. Co. v. Brooks</i> , 963 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>Greene v. Babbitt</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1278 (W.D. Wash. 1996)	53
<i>Local 777 v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	45
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	38
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	35
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Broad. v. FCC</i> , 789 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 17, 18, 19, 20
* <i>NLRB v. Bell Aero. Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	36, 40
<i>NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co.</i> , 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966)	42

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Retail, Wholesale and Dep't Store Union</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	42
<i>Runnells v. Andrus</i> , 484 F. Supp. 1234 (D. Utah 1980).....	44
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>*Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35, 36, 44
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1983)	44
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	2
STATUTES	
4 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	34
47 U.S.C. § 1401(6).....	19
47 U.S.C. § 1452(a)(1)	3, 19
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b).....	3, 19
47 U.S.C. § 1452(c)(1)(A).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 336(f)(1)(A)	8, 41
47 U.S.C. § 336(f)(6)(A)	7, 41
Community Broadcasters Protection Act of 1999 (“CBPA”), Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501	6
Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act, Pub. L. No. 112-96, 126 Stat. 156 (2012).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	49

<i>Deleted Station WPHR(FM), Ashtabula, Ohio,</i> 11 FCC Rcd 8513 (1996).....	43
<i>FCC Fifth Report & Order In the Matter of Advanced Television Systems and Their Impact on Existing Television Service, MM Docket No. 87-268,</i> FCC 97-116 (rel. Apr. 21, 1997)	11
<i>In re Hooten Broad., Inc.,</i> 13 FCC Rcd. 15023 (1998)	43
<i>Order, In re The Videohouse, Inc.,</i> No. 15-1486 (Dec. 30, 2015).....	31
Patricia M. Wald, <i>Judicial Review in the Time of Cholera,</i> 40 Admin. L. Rev. 659 (1997).....	2
Public Notice, <i>Certificates of Eligibility for Class A Television Station Status,</i> DA 00-1224 (June 2, 2000)	10, 46
<i>Report and Order, Establishment of a Class A Television Service,</i> 15 FCC Rcd. 6355 (Apr. 4, 2000)	6, 8, 11, 41
REGULATIONS	
47 C.F.R. § 73.3580.....	10, 14, 16
47 C.F.R. § 74.765.....	10, 14, 16
47 C.F.R. § 74.781.....	10, 14, 16
